FORM PTU-1595	MND 8.27.01	REC O	8-30-2001	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC	
	8.27.01				
To the Assistant	Commissioner for Pat	ents: 1	01829547	nents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):			2. Name and addres	ss of receiving party(les):	
David Ver	thew Froass a d Reed 5) of conveying party(les) a		(a New York Corpora Street Address:		
3. Nature of co	nvevance:		Purchase,	New York 10577-2196	
[x] Assignm		lerger			
[] Change		-		10x 27 (10)	
[] Security	y Agreement			and a subsequence of the second second second	
Execution Date: 6/14/2001; 8/6/2001					
If this docu	number(s) or patent (n Iment is being filed tog Application No(s).	umbers): gether with a new	B. Patent No(s).	date of the application is:	
	09/770,340)			
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Mark S. Graham, Esq. LUEDEKA, NEELY & GRAHAM, P.C. P. O. Box 1871 Knoxville, TN 37901 				Additional numbers attached? I J Yes (X) No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
			IX) Enclos IX) Please missir	charge to deposit account any ng or additional fee	
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	8. Deposit Account	NO. 12-2355	
	00000010 09770340		NOT USE THIS SPACE		
copy of the Mark S.	t of my knowledge and e original document.	1	1. Curhan Signature	correct and any attached copy is a true $\frac{8/24/2001}{Date}$ including cover sheet: 131	
F:\54821\P1.Assig	nment.cvr.2nd.wpd				
		* * * CERT	IFICATE OF MAILING * * *		
	Postal Service with su	ifficient postage Public Records, U.S.	spondence is being deposite as first class mail in an enve Patent and Trademark Office A	elope addressed to: Box	

on <u>8/124</u> / 7401 Date

Mark S. Graham, Reg. 32.355

PATENT REEL: 012107 FRAME: 0866

Assignment

We, **Peter Matthew Froass**, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 11 Valley Court, Chester, New York 10918 and **David Verd Reed**, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 2044 Hunt Road, Blanchester, Ohio 45107, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY, a New York corporation, having its principal place of business at Two Manhattanville Road, Purchase, New York 10577-2196, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application identified below:

Title: LOW DENSITY PAPER AND PAPERBOARD ARTICLES

U.S. Application No.: 09/770,340

Filed: January 26, 2001

Inventor(s): Peter Matthew Froass

David Verd Reed

6/14/01
Miter M. From
Date of Execution of Declaration
Tain Key Eldor
Date of Execution of Declaration

and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with the Assignment.

6/14/01

Date of Execution of Assignment

016/01

Date of Execution of Assignment

MI. hvar

David Verd Reed

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 012107 FRAME: 0867 STATE OF NEW YORK)) COUNTY OF ORANGE)

I hereby certify that before me appeared **Peter Matthew Froass**, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.

Date: 6/14/01

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
Qualified in Crement Ounty #4700863 //31/02
Term Expires

* * * * *

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF <u>CLERHOW</u>

I hereby certify that before me appeared **David Verd Reed**, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly signed, sealed and delivered by him on the date appearing at the foot thereof.

tigt Augustic 200 Mice uce G. Jones Notary Public Date

My Commission Expires:



\F:\54821\ASSIGNMENT.2ND.wpd

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 012107 FRAME: 0868

RECORDED: 08/27/2001